OPERATION MANUAL
Technical changes reserved
0141 0315-31     09.12.2015
Controller N1100
DescriptionDescription
Safety alerts
The symbols below are used on the equipment and throughout this document to draw the user’s attention to important operational and
safety information.

Configuration/ features
Select the input type (in parameter “tYPE”) from table 1 below
Type Code Characteristics/ range of measurement
J Tc j Range: -110 to950 ºC (-166to 1742 ºF)
K Tc k Range: -150 to 1370 ºC (-238to 2498 ºF)
T Tc t Range: -160 to 400 ºC (-256to 752 ºF)
N Tc n Range: -270 to 1300 ºC (-454to 2372 ºF)
R Tc r Range: -50to 1760 ºC (-58to 3200 ºF)
S Tc s Range: -50to 1760 ºC (-58to 3200 ºF)
B Tc b Range: 400to 1800 ºC (752to 3272 ºF)
E Tc e Range: -90to 730ºC (-130to1346 ºF)
Pt100 Pt Range: -200to850ºC (-328to1562ºF)
0–50 mV L.0.50 Linear Signals
Programmable indication from-1999 to 99994-20 mA L.4.20
0-5 Vdc L0.5
4-20 mA sqrt 4-20 mA input with Square Root extraction. Programmable indication from-1999 to 9999.
4-20 mA
NON LINEAR
ln j Non Linear Analog Signals
Indication range depends on the selected sensorLn k
ln t
ln n
ln r
ln s
ln b
ln E
Ln.Pt
Table 1 – Input types
Note: All input types are factory calibrated.
Output, alarms and digital inputs configuration
The controller input and output channels (I / O) can assume multiple functions: control output, digital input, digital output, alarm output,
retransmission of PV and SP. These channels are identified as I / O 1, I / O 2, I / O 3, I / O 4 and I / O 5.
The basic controller model comes loaded with the following features:
I / O 1-	 output to Relay SPST-NA;		  I / O 2-	 output to Relay SPST-NA;		  I / O 5-	 current output, digital output,
digital input;
Optionally, other features can be added, as shown under the item “Identification” in this manual:
- 3R:   I / O3 with output to SPDT relay;     - DIO: I / O3 and I / O4 as digital input and output channels;	 - 485: Serial Communication
The function code of each I/O can be selected among the options on Table 2.
B+B Thermo-Technik GmbH | Heinrich-Hertz-Str. 4 | D-78166 Donaueschingen
Fon +49 771 83160 | Fax +49 771 831650 | info@bb-sensors.com | bb-sensors.com
2 / 18
OPERATION MANUAL
Technical changes reserved
0141 0315-31     09.12.2015
Controller N1100
I/O TYPE I/O FUNCTION CODE
- No function OFF
Output Alarm 1 Output A1